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COASTAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC) 
 

Notice is hereby given that a Coastal Advisory Committee meeting of Randwick City Council  
will be held in the McNevin Room, Prince Henry Centre, 2 Coast Hospital Rd, Little Bay on 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 6pm 
 

 

Councillors 
  

Mayor, Cr P Veitch 
(Chairperson) 

Mayor RCC 

Cr A Luxford  Deputy Mayor RCC 

Cr B Burst Councillor RCC 

Cr K Chapple Deputy Mayor RCC 

Cr J McCafferty Councillor RCC 

Cr K Neilson Councillor RCC 

Cr M Olive Councillor RCC 

Cr D Rosenfeld Councillor RCC 

Cr D Said Councillor RCC 

Cr D Parker Councillor RCC 

Coastal Stakeholders 

Mark Windon Executive Surfing NSW 

Scott Muir Director of Lifesaving & Education SLS Sydney Branch 

Susie Peterson President  Clovelly SLSC 

Ben Heenan President  Coogee SLSC 

Phil Carter President  Maroubra SLSC 

Paul Fownes President  South Maroubra SLSC 

Tony Cousins Committee Representative Wylie's Baths Trust 

Shirley Teenan President & Liaison Officer McIver's Ladies Baths 

Brian Williamson President Maroubra Seals Winter Swimming 
Club Inc- for Mahon Pool 

Robert Cooley Senior Ranger Gamay Rangers 

Ben Kahn Manager Sydney South Area NSW National Parks & Wildlife 
Service 

RCC Officers 

Todd Clarke Director City Services RCC 

Duncan Scott Coordinator Public Safety  RCC 

Mark Bush Manager Cleansing and Public Safety RCC 

Joe Ingegneri Manager Technical Services RCC 

Ryan Zammit Manager Infrastructure Services RCC 

Peter Halcro Supervisor Beach Lifeguard RCC 

Paul Moffatt Supervisor Beach Lifeguard RCC 

 

Acknowledgement of Country 
I would like to acknowledge that we are meeting on the land of the Bidjigal and the Gadigal peoples who 
occupied the Sydney Coast, being the traditional owners.  On behalf of Randwick City Council, I 
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acknowledge and pay my respects to the Elders past and present, and to Aboriginal people in attendance 
today. 

Apologies/Granting of Leave of Absences  

Confirmation of the Minutes  

Coastal Advisory Committee - 13 March 2024 

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 

Coastal Advisory Reports 

CAC4/24 Coastal Open Space Bookings and Activity - June 2024 .................................................... 1 

CAC5/24 Capital Works Update - June 2024 ..................................................................................... 7 

CAC6/24 Coastal Operation Update - June 2024 ............................................................................. 29  

General Business 

 
 
 
 

Todd Clarke 
DIRECTOR CITY SERVICES 
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Executive Summary 
 

• The attached Coastal Area Open Space Bookings has been prepared for the Randwick 
Coastal Advisory Committee (RCAC). 

 

• The activity schedule lists planned activities in our coastal reserves between 1 June 2024 
and 31 August 2024. 

 

• The activity schedule is provided for information and is subject to change with additional 
activities likely to be booked in the period. 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee receive and note this report. 
 
 
 

Attachment/s: 
 

1.⇩  Coastal Open Space Bookings - June 2024 to 31 August 2024  

  

 
 

 

 
Responsible officer: Joe Ingegneri, Manager Technical Services       
 
File Reference: F2020/00714 

 

Coastal Advisory Report No. CAC4/24 
 
Subject: Coastal Open Space Bookings and Activity - June 2024 

CAC_13062024_AGN_3790_AT_files/CAC_13062024_AGN_3790_AT_Attachment_26466_1.PDF
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Day Date Organiser Type of Event Location
Booking 

Number

Saturday 1-Jun North Maroubra Surfriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 2-Jun Cambridge Markets Event Community Broadarrow Reserve 26912

Monday 3-Jun Nil

Tuesday 4-Jun Nil

Wednesday 5-Jun Nil

Thursday 6-Jun Nil

Friday 7-Jun Charlotte Saul Wedding Maroubra Beach 26792

Saturday 8-Jun Maroubra Surfers Association BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 9-Jun Nil

Monday 10-Jun Nil

Tuesday 11-Jun Nil

Wednesday 12-Jun Nil

Thursday 13-Jun Nil

Friday 14-Jun UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 15-Jun Maroubra Bodyboarders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 16-Jun Nil

Monday 17-Jun Nil

Tuesday 18-Jun Nil

Wednesday 19-Jun Nil

Thursday 20-Jun Nil

Friday 21-Jun Nil

Saturday 22-Jun Southend Boardriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 23-Jun Nil

Monday 24-Jun Nil

Tuesday 25-Jun Nil

Wednesday 26-Jun Nil

Thursday 27-Jun Nil

28-Jun Scots College School Activity Maroubra Beach 26687

28-Jun UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 29-Jun North Maroubra Surfriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 30-Jun Nil

Monday 1-Jul Nil

Tuesday 2-Jul Nil

Wednesday 3-Jul Nil

Thursday 4-Jul Nil

Friday 5-Jul Nil

Saturday 6-Jul Maroubra Surfers Association BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 7-Jul Cambridge Markets Event Community Broadarrow Reserve 26912

Monday 8-Jul Nil

LIST OF EVENTS – SATURDAY 1 JUNE 2024 - SATURDAY 31 AUGUST 2024 INCLUSIVE

Friday

Coastal Advisory Report - Open Space Bookings          
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Day Date Organiser Type of Event Location
Booking 

Number

LIST OF EVENTS – SATURDAY 1 JUNE 2024 - SATURDAY 31 AUGUST 2024 INCLUSIVE

Coastal Advisory Report - Open Space Bookings          

Tuesday 9-Jul South Cares NAIDOC Festival Event Community Heffron Park 27131

Wednesday 10-Jul Nil

Thursday 11-Jul Nil

Friday 12-Jul UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 13-Jul Maroubra Bodyboarders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 14-Jul Nil

Monday 15-Jul Nil

Tuesday 16-Jul Nil

Wednesday 17-Jul Nil

Thursday 18-Jul Nil

Friday 19-Jul Nil

Saturday 20-Jul Southend Boardriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 21-Jul Beach Breaks Regional Titles Maroubra Beach 26611

Monday 22-Jul Nil

Tuesday 23-Jul Nil

Wednesday 24-Jul Nil

Thursday 25-Jul Nil

Friday 26-Jul UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 27-Jul North Maroubra Surfriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 28-Jul Nil

Monday 29-Jul Nil

Tuesday 30-Jul Nil

Wednesday 31-Jul Nil

Thursday 1-Aug Nil

Friday 2-Aug Nil

Saturday 3-Aug Maroubra Surfers Association BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 4-Aug Council Markets Event Community Broadarrow Reserve 26409

Monday 5-Aug Nil

Tuesday 6-Aug Nil

Wednesday 7-Aug Nil

Thursday 8-Aug Nil

Friday 9-Aug UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 10-Aug Maroubra Bodyboarders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 11-Aug Nil

Monday 12-Aug Nil

Tuesday 13-Aug Nil

Wednesday 14-Aug Nil

Thursday 15-Aug Nil

Friday 16-Aug Nil
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Day Date Organiser Type of Event Location
Booking 

Number

LIST OF EVENTS – SATURDAY 1 JUNE 2024 - SATURDAY 31 AUGUST 2024 INCLUSIVE

Coastal Advisory Report - Open Space Bookings          

Saturday 17-Aug Southend Boardriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday 18-Aug Nil

Monday 19-Aug Nil

Tuesday 20-Aug Nil

Wednesday 21-Aug Nil

Thursday 22-Aug Nil

Friday 23-Aug UNHCR Fundraising Bellmore Street 25683

Saturday 24-Aug North Maroubra Surfriders BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

25-Aug Running for Premature babies Event Charity Grant Reserve 26469

25-Aug Flynn's walk Event Community Grant Reserve 26495

Monday 26-Aug Nil

Tuesday 27-Aug Nil

Wednesday 28-Aug Nil

Thursday 29-Aug Nil

Friday 30-Aug Nil

Saturday 31-Aug Boardrider 2023 - Surfing NSW BoardRiders Maroubra Beach 26611

Sunday
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Executive Summary 
 
Council’s Manager Infrastructure Services provides the attached Capital Works update in relation 
to Coastal areas for the Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee (RCAC). 

 

• Consideration is given to projects recently completed: 
 
- Frenchmans Bay Reserve Retaining Walls 
- Clovelly Carrington Road Pocket Park 
- Alison Park Playground 
- Waratah Avenue Plaza 

 

• Consideration is given to projects under construction: 
 
- Maroubra Lifeguards Storage 
- Malabar Boat Ramp 
- Wires - Randwick Environment Park 
- Heffron Park Netball Shade Structure  
 

• Consideration is given to projects in planning: 
 
- Ivor Rowe Rock Pool Access 
- Malabar Pool Pump upgrade- with redundancy 
- South Maroubra Boardwalk extension 
- Malabar Pool Amenities   
- La Perouse Amenities Modernisation 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee receive and note this report. 
 

Attachment/s: 
 

1.⇩  Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee Capital Works Presentation - June 2024  

  
 

 

 
Responsible officer: Ryan Zammit, Manager Infrastructure Services       
 
File Reference: F2020/00714 

 

Coastal Advisory Report No. CAC5/24 
 
Subject: Capital Works Update - June 2024 

CAC_13062024_AGN_3790_AT_files/CAC_13062024_AGN_3790_AT_Attachment_26470_1.PDF
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RANDWICK COASTAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

June 2024

Capital Works Update

Randwick City Council  
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Recently Completed Works

Randwick City Council  
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COMPLETE
Frenchman’s Bay Reserve Retaining Walls
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COMPLETE
Clovelly Carrington Rd Pocket Park
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COMPLETE
Alison Park Playground
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COMPLETE
Waratah Avenue Plaza
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Current Works

Randwick City Council  
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IN DESIGN (survey/ engineering)
Ivor Rowe Rock Pool Access
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IN DESIGN
Malabar Pool Pump upgrade- with redundancy
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CONSTRUCTION
Maroubra Lifeguards Storage
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CONSTRUCTION
Malabar Boat Ramp
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CONSTRUCTION
Malabar Boat Ramp
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CONSTRUCTION
WIRES@ Randwick Environment Park

The proposed development will 

include:

• 8 Possum pens: 4m x 4m x 2.4m (h) 

• 2 Bird cages: 3m x 2m x2.4 (h)

• 1 Flight aviary: 10m x 4m x 4m (h)

• Animal food preparation area: min 

4m x 4m

• Store – animal food, equipment

• Interpretive signage and information 

about Randwick’s local birds and 

fauna
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DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT- CONSTRUCTION
Heffron Park Netball Shade Structure
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DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT- CONSTRUCTION
Heffron Park Netball Shade Structure
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Institute of Public Works Engineering Australasia 

Engineering Excellence Awards 2024

Matraville Youth and Cultural Hall
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Works in Planning

Randwick City Council  
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PROCUREMENT
South Maroubra Boardwalk extension 
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IN DESIGN FINALISATION
Malabar Pool Amenities
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IN DESIGN & PROCUREMENT
La Perouse Amenities modernisation 
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Executive Summary 
 
Council’s Manager Waste Cleansing and Public Safety provides the following operational update 
about the Randwick City Council beach lifeguards for the Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee 
(RCAC). 
 

• The 2023/24 summer season officially ended on Friday 29 April 2024, to the end of April 2024, 

RCC patrolled beaches had a total of 4,184,700 visitors. 

 

• The lifeguard team have conducted 741 rescues to the end of April 2024.  

 

• ‘Major Incidents’ increased slightly from last year, with 152 recorded by the end of April 2024, 

compared to 124 across the same period last year 2022/23. 

 

• Council introduced the new off-season patrol at Clovelly Beach. Lifeguard will now patrol 

Clovelly Beach seven days a week, between sunrise and sunset. 

 

• During the new patrols at Malabar and Little Bay Beaches it is estimated there were 350,000 

visits to the beaches with Lifeguards performing four rescues, administering first aid to 959 

people and undertaking 1,187 preventative actions.  

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Randwick Coastal Advisory Committee receive and note this report. 
 
 

Attachment/s: 
 
Nil  
 
 

 
Responsible officer: Mark Bush, Manager Waste, Cleansing and Public Safety       
 
File Reference: F2020/00714 

Coastal Advisory Report No. CAC6/24 
 
Subject: Coastal Operation Update - June 2024 
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